TAB#4

# West Melbourne Police Department Digital Media Submission Form

☐In Car ☐Bo	dy Camera							
Date Submitted 12-9-18	Officer Name and ID Ofc K Krukoski	Hard Drive / Serial Number WFC1-038110						
Date Range for Recordings	Vehicle Number 86 \ 5							
Case Report Number 2018-00036323 This video(s) contains:	Date of Incident 12-9-18	Time of Incident 1130						
Recordings of evidentiary value that need to be copied and submitted to evidence.  Recordings that need to be transferred to the server.  To be in compliance with existing Public Records Laws, all recordings will be stored and maintained by the Support Services Division for the time period setforth in FSS Chapter 119. Those of evidentiary value will be downloaded by the Records Technician and processed.								
Requesting Officer's Signature Ofc K Krukoski #719	Records T	echnician's Signature						
Use this section to request a copy approved by the Patrol Division Ca		requested by an Officer must be						
Case Report Number	Case Report Number							
Reason for the Request								
Submitting Officer's request for dig	ital recording(s) is: Di	ivision Captain's Signature						
Approved Dis	approved							

nation.	FCIC/NCIC CHECK YES NO COSTS Number 0501-384778			PROI	REST/NOTIC BABLE CAU JUVENILE F	SEAFFIDA			1. Arrest 2 Notke to 3. Arrest Aff		for Lapias Juvenile J
IVE	Agency ORI Number FL0051600	Ag	ency Name WEST ME	LBOURNE F			MENT			<u>00036323</u>	
STRAT	Check as many 1. Felony 2. Teaffic		isdemeanor raffic Misdemeanor	5. Ordnance	Weapon Seized, 1, Yes 2. No	2 Uname	Laurin L	·.	Agency Arrest Nu	mber	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Location of Arrest (Include Name of B 845 PALM BAY RD West			lity		ffense (Busine: VI BAY RE		iress)		i Ne Alie.	City West Melbourne
A.	12/09/2018	Time of Arrest	Transport Date	Transport 1	15 DE 1	il Date 12/09/20	18 lait	ine 13:25	Fingerpris C C	Ildentification Only Kriminal	Xi afis By:
	12/09/2018	DLE Number 08511109	) 1.0		COC Number				n Awillia	FBI Number 427985HB4	
	Name (Last, First, Middle) EDWARDS, GREGORY L	LOYD						Al	ias		
w	Race W-White HAmerican Indian S Black A-Asian U-Unknown	M C	Date of Birth 09/23/1980	Height 5'	11 We	ight 180	Eye Co or Brown		Brown	Complexion Medium	Build Thin
VENT	Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Fe	eatures Location	n, Type, Description)								Indication of Y 1) Link Alcohol influence
ANT/ JI	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number, 4029 GARDENWOOD CI	R GRANT	VALKARIA, F	(City) FL 32949		State¦	(Zip)		Phone ( )		Residence Type City 3. Florica County 1. Out of State
DEFENDANT/ JUVENILE	Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number			(City)		State,	(ZIp)	الإيليات	Phone )		Parent Y N Contacted
O	Business Address (Name, Street) or Paren	it's Address if Ju	<b>V</b>	(City)		State;	(Zip)		Phone		Occupation
	Driver's License State/Number FL			Social Security Numi	er	NS	Number		Place of E Unite		Citizenship merus (USA)en
	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	Tallerton of sc	ocial security number	ers from an arrested	individual is !	n verify identi	ty and may		with other law er	Incement agencies	D3 Felcow
CO-DEF	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		ima e dita di wi			Race	Sex		e of Birthor Age	2.Artlarge	Strivenia  3 Felony
	Activty S. Sell F	R. Smugcle	K.Disperse/Distribute		Drug Type It.N/A	B. Ba	biteste	H. Hatuci	nogen P. Paraph	□ 2. At Large eralia/Equipment	□ 14 Mindomeanos □ 5 Amente □ U. Jnknown
CODE	N.N/A B.Buy C P.Possess T. Traffic E Charge Description	D Delive E.Use	M. Manufacture: Produ Z.Other	ke/Ciritrate	A.Amphe	temine E. He	roin	M. Marjus O. Opium Statute Vic	ona 5. Synthe Deriv.	<u> (i.e. j</u>	Z. Other  Violation of Section (ORD)
GE	VOP On Site	Drug Typ	pe .	Amount/Unit		1 Bond Ar	☐ Crd.	948.00 Court Num		Commit	
CHARGE	XIPC ☐ Capias ☐ AC ☐ BW	☐FW ☐	PW □ Juv. PU □	Citation	<u> </u>	\$00.0 DateIss		05-201 □Writ At	7-CF-48115	☐ Domestic Viol. Inj.	Order of Arrest
€	Charge Description			Selection of the select		Counts	ŒFS.		olation Number		Violation of Section (ORD)
RGE	Resist Officer W Violenc Activity	e-Simple DrugTy		Amount/Unit	<u> </u>	1 Bond Ai		Court Nun		Commit	
CHARGE	IXI PC ☐ Capias ☐ AC ☐ BW	FW []	PW Dav. PU	Citation		\$00.0		☐Writ. A	tt.	Domestic Viol. Inj.	Order of Anest
	The undersigned certifies and sweers the			unds to believe, and o		t the above na	med Defenda	nt commit			
E	On the 9 day of DECEM  ***SEE PAGE TWO**		<u>8</u>	<u> </u>	at 1115	X AM.	□P.M.		(Spec fically inc	ude facts constituting	cause for arrest.)
TEMEN											
SESTA											
LECAU				. 1							
PROBABLE CAUSESTATEMEN											
ď	In accordance with F.S.S. 938.27,	I hereby requ		nt of investigative	costs consist	ing af	hrs @ \$	per	hrand/or	miles @	¢ larrative ★ Charges ★
VFO	In accordance	with F.S.S. 8	74, two (2) or m	the second of the state of	4	- T T.		ne (1)cl	haracteristic co	onstitutes gang	
GANG INFO			ID BY PARENT CAL EVIDENCE					] HAND ! ] AUTHO	SIGNS DRIZED COMMU	TATTOO	☐ KNOWN ASSOCIATE ☐ ID BY INFORMANT
	Mandatory	Location(C	ourt, Room Number,	Address)							
APPEA	Appearance In Court	Time Month	Ď	)ay		Year			Time		□AM □ PM
ICE TO	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR	PLACE DESIGN R, THAT I MAY B	IATED TO ANSWER T	HE OFFENSE CHARG	ED OR TO PAY WARRANT FO	THE FINE SUBS	CR.BED. UI OR A TAKE IN	DERSTAN TO CUSTO	D THAT SHOULD I	WELFULLY FAIL TO 4 BE ISSUED.	APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS
NOT	Signature of Defendant/ Juvenile	1 1 H		Signature o	of Juv. Parent/Co	stodian			Release to: (Name		Date Time
	□ Waranda Hold for 0 Viarning Name:	Other Agency				Verified By:				Date	Bording Agency
TIVE	Adults Only									Bond#	Amount
STRA	I swear/affirm the above and attached starement Yes	ts are true and com	ect.		bsailbed tefore			8		Bond #	Amount
ž	Yes Complainant's Signature authority this day of 12/09/2018										
3	Electronically Signed  Signature										
ADMI		WMP	D Patrol	Signature_ Print or Type		cally Sig				Returnable Court	DAM
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICETO APPEAR	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR Signature of Defendant/ Juvenile    Waranda   Hold for Order   Hold for Order	PLACE DESIGN R, THAT I MAY B Other Agency	IATED TO ANSWER T BE HELD IN CONTEMI	HE OFFENSE CHARG PT OF COURT AND A Signature of Sworn to su	WARRANT FOI of Juv. Parent/Cu	THE FINE SUBS R MY ARREST ( STODIAN Verifies By:	oned	NDERSTAN TO CUSTO	D THAT SHOULD I DOY ORDER SHALL Release to: (Name	Date  Bond#	Oste Time  Bording Agency  Amount

#### WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPARTMENT

AGENCY NAME: -

**BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA** 

R	RATIVE Continu	ation Pag	je <u>2</u> Of_	2								2018	REPOR -0003			
	First, Middle) ENDANT/JUVEN	LE EDWA	RDS. GREG	ORY. I	LOYD						C	BTS N 050	o.  -38477	8		
	Charge Description						Counts	IX F.S □ Ord	Statu	o Victation				of Section	(ORD)	_
	Battery Activity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit				Bond Amo		25.00	03.1a1.	Col	nmit	بالما		نخت	
							\$00.00						<u></u>			_
	MPC Cac	as 🗀 AC [	□BW □FW	□FW	□ Juv. PU	☐ Citation	Date Issu	d [	JWrt. Aft.		□ 00	nestic Vi	ol. Ing.	Order	f Arrest	
	Charge Description	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		Counts	□F.S. □ Ord.	Statu	e Victation	Number	<u> </u>	Violation	of Section	(ORD)	-
	Activity	Drug Type	Amount/Unit				Bond Amo			Number						÷
	Act they	Drug 15pe	Z.IIOGIII/OIIII				מונים ביונים							. <u> </u>		
	□РС □ Сорі	o □∧c I	□ BW □ FW	□ ew	נים אשנים	Cliation	Date issu	bd	JWnt-Aft		D <sub>o</sub>	nostic Vio	l. Inj.	Order	f Arrest	
f	e subject atto the truck. The hind numero empting to de officer off o	ne subject us times a etain the ir f his back.	exited the togainst the vondividual hearth	ruck the ictim's attement is cur	en proce will. Law pted to b rrently or	eeded to w enfor oite the n proba	o punc cemen officer ition fo	h and t arriv as we or a pre	scrate ed on ell as f evious	ch an i scene lailing batte	ndivide and which has a his a his a his a his a	dual le while rms in LEO/F	oading an offic n an att	the tr cer wa empt	uck f is to ge	ro et
	t year in Oct DETAILED R				ation ref	terence	case	numbe	er 05-2	017-C	F-481	15.				
								: .								
				- 1					:							
:														<u> </u>		=
,	s Signature Flectro	nically Signe	d				icers Name Cevin Kr									



CASE REPORT

CASE#

2290 Minton Road

West Melbourne FL 32904

2018-00036323

_						vy est Melbo	ume F	32904				
Г		RTED DATE/TIME		CCURRED INCIDI	ENT TYPE							
불		09/2018	11:19	Battery								
EVENT		09/2018	11:10	12/09/201		845 PALM West Mell	BAY					
		STATUTE/DESC	RIPTION			<del></del>					COUNTS	ATTEMPT/COMMIT
		948.06 os VOP On	S Site								1	Commit
S		843.01 Resist O	fficer W Vi	olence-Sin	nple Assit						1	Commit
OFFENSES	784.03.1a1. Battery								1	Commit		
OFF												
01	JACKE	T/SUBJECT TYP	E	·	NAME (LAST, FIRS	ST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)				PRIM	IARY PHONE	
	Adı		Suspe	ct	EDWARD	S, GREGORY	LLC	YD				
	1	ESS (STREET, CI		IR GRANT	VALKARIA	FI 32949				PHO	NE #2	
-	DOB		or AGE RANGE		RACE	1,12 02040		HEIGHT of RANGE	WEIGHT or RANGE	EYES		HAIR
SUBJECT		23/1980	38	Male		frican American		5'11	172			<u> </u>
SUB	DL NU	MBER/STATE			SSN		ALIAS	(LAST, FIRST, MIDDL	Ε)			
0,	EMPL	OYER NAME AND	ADDRESS			Š	CARS,	MARKS OR TATTOOS				
	JACKE	T/SUBJECT TYP		*	NAME (LAST, FIRS	ST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)				PRIN	MARY PHON	Ε
02	Adı		Victim					)			llular Ph	
	ADDRE	ESS (STREET, CI	IY, STATE, ZIP)							PHO	NE #2	
_	DOB	AGE	or AGE RANGE	SEX ,	RACE			HEIGHT OF RANGE	WEIGHT or RANGE	EYES		HAIR
EC	05/	26/1965	53	Male	White			5'10		1		
SUBJECT	DL NUI	MBERVSTATE			SSN		ALIAS	(LAST, FIRST, MIDDL	E)			
	EMPLO	OYER NAME AND	ADDRESS			S	CARS, I	MARKS OR TATTOOS				<del></del> -
												·
		ffirm the abo	ve and attach	ned statemen	ts are true and WMPD				ibed before me the			
़ ती	ect TEN B				AAIAIAD	DATE	NOTA	RIZED BY	in performance of o	mcial	uuties Pe	DATE
	UKO	ski Kevin	0719			12/09/2018	P	erez, Michael				12/09/2018
		, Michael				12/09/2018		Document Ele	ectronically Sig	ned		



Krukoski Kevin 0719

#### WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPT

#### **CASE REPORT**

CASE#

2290 Minton Road West Melbourne FL 32904 2018-00036323

12/09/2018

#### **ADDITIONAL SUBJECTS** NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) ACKET/SUBJECT TYPE (321)953-8162 Cellular Phone 03 Adult Witness KOONCE, LEBRANDON JAMAAL ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP) 1383 JARVIS ST NW PALM BAY, FL 32907 SUBJECT AGE or AGE RANGE SEX DOB HEIGHT OF RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE EYES HAIR Black or African American 08/31/1987 31 Male 6'1 DL NUMBER/STATE LIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE MPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS PRIMARY PHONE JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP) PHONE #2 SUBJECT AGE or AGE RANGE HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE HAIR L NUMBER/STATE ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) SSN SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS PRIMARY PHONE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP) PHONE #2 SUBJECT DOB AGE or AGE RANGE SEX RACE HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT OF RANGE EYES HAIR DL NUMBER/STATE SSN ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS PRIMARY PHONE JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX) ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP) PHONE #2 SUBJECT AGE or AGE RANGE RACE HEIGHT OF RANGE WEIGHT OF RANGE DOB ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) DL NUMBER/STATE SSN SCARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS WMPD Patrol APPROVED BY WRITTEN BY DATE

12/09/2018

Perez, Michael

CASE REPORT

CASE#

2290 Minton Road West Melbourne FL 32904

2018-00036323

#### NARRATIVE

On December 9, 2018 at approximately 1120 hours I was dispatched to 845 Palm Bay Rd (Walmart) in reference to Officer Mathis advising he was flagged down while driving through the parking lot and advised there had been a battery in the parking lot. Ofc Mathis then advised dispatch he needed additional officers due to the suspect resisting arrest. The following occurred in substance:

Upon arrival I located Ofc Mathis near the east entrance doors to Walmart on the ground with a bystander helping him hold the suspect, later identified as Gregory Edwards, to the ground. Upon approaching Ofc Mathis he advised he needed leg restraints, I ran back to my car to retrieve a Hobble leg restraint and placed it around Edwards' knees to keep him from kicking. I then returned to my car and retrieved leg shackles to place on his ankles as well. Edwards was then moved to my patrol vehicle and a search was conducted prior to putting him in the vehicle. Edwards was then placed in my patrol vehicle and checked by Brevard County Fire Rescue and cleared.

I was notified that the victim of the battery was in the back of the ambulance and I went to make contact with him. The victim advised he was loading a box truck with toys for underprivileged kids when he saw Edwards climb into the back of the box truck where the toys were advised he asked his employee Lebrandon Koonce to get him out of the truck. Koonce asked Edwards to exit the vehicle and then escorted him off of the truck. Then advised as he was walking to the front of the truck when he felt someone start punching him from behind. The started yelling for help and Koonce heard him yelling and jumped from the back of the truck to see what was going on. Koonce then observed Edwards hitting. From behind and grabbed Edwards from and pulled him off of the truck to see what was going on. Koonce then pinned Edwards to the ground and waited for law enforcement to arrive. Advised he did not know Edwards and has never spoken to him before today. Advised he did wish to pursue battery charges against Edwards. And minor injuries consisting of bruising to his arms and head and minor abrasions on his neck.

Sgt Perez spoke to Edwards' wife who was on scene and was able to provide Gregory Edwards information and also advised Edwards is former military and suffers from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and every year around the holidays he becomes manic. She had advised that she had brought him to WalMart because she was afraid he would harm himself if left alone. He had an appointment with the VA tomorrow, regarding his PTSD and the fact that he is not taking the medication prescribed to him. She also described him as being paranoid.

A search of Edwards' information was run and it returned showing Edwards was on felony probation. Edwards was charged with Violation of Probation (On Site), Resisting and Officer with Violence, and Battery.

Due to Edwards being combative he was directly transported to the Brevard County Jail. During the transport Edwards became agitated again and began kicking, stomping, and screaming while in the back seat. Brevard County Jail Deputies were waiting for my arrival and assisted in removing Edwards from my vehicle and bringing him into the booking room. Due to his behavior and information provided by his wife Edwards was Baker Acted upon arrival at the jail.



CASE REPORT

2290 Minton Road

West Melbourne FL 32904

CASE#

2018-00036323

### NARRATIVE (continuation)

See supplement reports by Ofc Mathis and Sgt Perez.
This completes my involvement in this case. This case is cleared by arrest. Forward to Records and SAO.
Enclosures:
Copy of 923.01
Copy of Baker Act
Battery Affidavit
Statement of Facts
Property Receipt
Copy of Surveillance Footage
Digital Media Submission Form
·



APPROVED BY

### **WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPT**

#### **CASE SUPPLEMENT**

2290 Minton Road

CASE#

2018-00036323

					vv est Melbot	inte r	. 32304				
Ŀ	12/9/2018		OCCURRED INC	DENT TYPE							
EVENT	OCCURRED FRO		OCCURRED THR	U DATE/TIME	LOCATION OF OC	CURRE	NCE				
	STATUTE	DESCRIPTION								COUNTS	ATTEMPT/COMMIT
တ											
OFFENSES											
OFFE											
					<del></del>		<del></del>				
	JACKET/SUBJEC	T TYPE		NAME (LAS	T, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)				PRIN	IARY PHON	
	ADDRESS (STRE	ET, CITY, STATE, Z	P)						PHO	NE #2	
	DOB	AGE of AGE RANG		RACE	·····		HEIGHT OF RANGE	WEIGHT or RANGE	EYES		HAIR
SUBJECT			SE SEX			10000					
SUB	DL NUMBER/ST/			SS			(LAST, FIRST, MIDDL	=)	•		
	EMPLOYER NAM	E AND ADDRESS			S	CARS,	MARKS OR TATTOOS				
	JACKET/SUBJE	T TYPE		NAME (LAS	T, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)				PRIN	ARY PHON	E
	ADDRESS (STRE	ET, CITY, STATE, ZI	P)	<u> </u>		<del></del>			РНО	NE #2	
_	DOB	AGE OF AGE RANG	GE SEX	RACE		··-	HEIGHT OF RANGE	WEIGHT O RANGE	EYES		HAIR
SUBJECT	DL NUMBER/ST/	ATF.		es	N	ALIAS	(LAST, FIRST, MIDDL	E)			
SUE							MARKS OR TATTOOS				
	EMPLOYER NAM	E AND ADDRESS			5	CARS, I	WARRS ON TATTOOS				
	vear/affirm th	e above and att	ached stateme	ents are true W	MPD Patrol	En fo	rcement Officer	ibed before me the			rsonally Known
ď	TIEN BY	ael 0762			DATE 12/09/2018	NOTA	ਲਾਣਰ вү renstoft, Grai				12/09/20

DATE

**Document Electronically Signed** 



CASE SUPPLEMENT

2290 Minton Road West Melbourne FL 32904 CASE#

2018-00036323

#### NARRATIVE

West Melbourne Police Department

Patrol Section Report

Sergeant Michael Perez #762

CR# 2018-00036323

On 12-09-18 at approximately 1119 hours I heard Ofc Mathis notify dispatch that he was getting a walk up about a male falling at WalMart. At the same time BCSO Dispatch was advising that a Battery complaint was being called in. Moments later Ofc Mathis advised he was on scene and requested another unit. Ofc Krukoski and I responded from the West Melbourne Police Department. While responding Ofc Mathis requested that responding units expedite their response. Dispatch contacted Palm Bay Police Department and requested officers to respond if they were in the area of Palm Bay Rd, concerning an officer in a fight with a subject.

I arrived on scene and observed Ofc Mathis was holding a subject on the ground. There were Palm Bay Police Officers on scene and West Melbourne Officers were arriving. I learned the Subject had been detained in handcuffs and the Brevard County Fire Rescue (medics) were arriving on scene. I eventually made contact with a female identified as Kathleen Edwards, who stated she was the male's wife. She advised the following.

Her husband, identified by her as Gregory Edwards, is a retired Combat Medic diagnosed with PTSD. She stated he has been out of the military for years, and has been acting "manic." She stated that it seems to get worse around Christmas and last year he was Baker Acted around the same time. While in the hospital he battered a medic or a nurse and was charged with a crime and was on probation now because of it. She stated that he has not slept in 3 or 4 days, regularly walks around the house talking about people outside and often wakes up their daughter checking on her as if something is wrong. She stated he has never been violent towards her or the child, but she was concerned that if he was left home alone he might harm himself. She brought him to Walmart with her and thought he was behind her when she walked inside with the child. She stated that he had an appointment scheduled for tomorrow with the Veterans Affairs (VA). She stated last year when he was Baker Acted he was given counseling for the PTSD. He is prescribed medication but she is pretty sure he is not taking it.

I spoke with a male who stated the male (Edwards) began striking him from behind for no reason and that he had not had any contact prior to being attacked. One of his employees exited the truck and helped pull Edwards away from him. I spoke with the male who had been in the truck and he stated the following. The box truck was parked with the roll up door open and the employees were moving toys from the store to the truck. The male (Edwards) entered the cargo area

WMPD Patrol
-------------



#### **CASE SUPPLEMENT**

CASE#

2290 Minton Road West Melbourne FL 32904

2018-00036323

#### **NARRATIVE** (continuation)

of the truck and the Witness told him to get out. Edwards took off his shoes (slides), began laughing and then fell backwards onto the bags of toys lying down. The male tried to get Edwards out of the truck and nothing physical occurred inside. Moments later he heard his boss calling for help and observed Edwards striking his boss. He exited the truck, pulled Edwards off his boss, took him to the ground and held him until law enforcement arrived. I did not get the names of the Victim or Witness, but the explanation they provided was recorded by my department issued body camera. Shortly after the officers on scene collected affidavits and statements from these 2 men.

About an hour later I met with WalMart loss prevention officer Jordan Hutchings and viewed and obtained security video for the incident. This video was turned over to Ofc Krukoski (chain of custody) to be entered into evidence as KK1.

This concludes my involvement in this case. Forward to Records and the SAO.

**Enclosures:** 

Digital Media Submission Form



Perez, Michael

### WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPT

#### **CASE SUPPLEMENT**

2290 Minton Road

CASE#

2018-00036323

L		West Melbou	me FL 32904			
_						
<u>_</u>	REPORTED DATE/TIME OCCURRED INCIDE 12/9/2018 11:19	ENT TYPE				
Z	OCCURRED FROM DATE/TIME OCCURRED THRU	DATE/TIME LOCATION OF OCC	CURRENCE			
EVENT	SOURCE THE SOURCE THE	Division of our	SOUTHEROE			
"						
	·					
	STATUTE/DESCRIPTION				COUNTS	ATTEMPT/COMMLT
						1
				<del></del>		
	1 1				- 1	
ကြ						
S	1 1					
Ē			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
OFFENSES	1 1					
١٢						<del> </del>
ı	1 1				İ	
<u></u>						<del></del>
	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE	NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)			PRIMARY PHON	
	ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)				PHONE #2	
•						
15	DOB AGE OF AGE RANGE SEX	RACE	HEIGHT or RANGE	WEIGHT or RANGE EY	ES	HAIR
同						_
SUBJECT	DL NUMBER/STATE	SSN	ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE	)		
8						
	EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS	sc	ARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS			
	L					
	JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE	NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE SUFFIX)	<del></del>	<del></del>	PRIMARY PHON	E
		1-				_
	ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP)				PHONE #2	
_	DOB AGE OF AGE RANGE SEX	RACE	HEIGHT or RANGE	WEIGHT or RANGE EY	ËS	HAIR
	1					
SUBJECT	DL NUMBER/STATE	SSN	ALIAS (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE	)		
SU						
	EMPLOYER NAME AND ADDRESS	sc	ARS, MARKS OR TATTOOS			
		İ				
		İ				
	·					
l sw	vear/affirm the above and attached statement	ts are true and	Sworn to and subscri	bed before me the un	dersigned au	thority. Notary/Lav
ņ	rect	WMPD Patrol	Enforcement Officer i			rsonally Known
	TTENBY	DATE 12/00/2019	Perez, Michael			12/09/2018
M	lathis Jacob 0712	12/09/2018	Perez, Wilchael			12/03/2018

12/09/2018

**Document Electronically Signed** 

CASE SUPPLEMENT

2290 Minton Road

West Melbourne FL 32904

2018-00036323

#### NARRATIVE

On 12/09/2018 I was conducting routine patrol within the area of 845 Palm Bay Road (Walmart). Upon arrival I investigated the following in substance.

I observed a unidentified black male run up to me within the parking lot. The male advised there was a separate male on the ground possibly in a fight. The male advised this altercation was happening at the WalMart entrance.

I advised dispatch there was a possible suspicious incident and Bolo'd the area at this time. I observed a black male later identified as Lebrandon Koonce on top of the suspect identified as Gregory Edwards. Lebrandon advised Gregory hit his boss and he was holding him until police arrived. I instructed Lebrandon to remove himself from Gregory at this time and I would take over.

As soon as Lebrandon removed himself from on top of Gregory, Gregory tried to break free. I got on top of Gregory in full police uniform at this time and a struggle ensued. Gregory continued to kick and flail his arms in an attempt to escape from my grasp. I tried to handcuff Gregory yielding negative results. During the this time, it appeared that Gregory tried to bite at my arms at least once.

I gave Gregory several verbal commands to "calm down" and "stop resisting" in an effort to help calm him down yielding negative results. Upon backup arriving on scene, Gregory was eventually placed under arrest and charged with resisting with violence, as well as other charges.

Please refer to Officer Krukoski's full case report for further information.

This concludes my involvement in this case. Forward to Records and the SAO.

Enclosures:

Digital Media Submission



# Report of Law Enforcement Officer Initiating Involuntary Examination

State of Florida, County of \_\_\_\_BREVARD\_\_\_, Florida

, OFC KEVIN KRUKOSKI	, am a law enforcement officer certified by the State of Florid				
In my opinion, GREGORY EDWARDS	appears to meet the following criteria for				
involuntary examination:					
·	ental illness as defined by section 394.455, Florida Statutes:				
control of one's actions or of the ability to pe interferes with the person's ability to meet the	ne mental or emotional processes that exercise conscious receive or understand reality, which impairment substantially be ordinary demands of living. For the purposes of this part, tal disability as defined in chapter 393, intoxication, or avior or substance abuse impairment.				
AND because of the mental illness (check al	• • • •				
<ul> <li>a. Person has refused voluntary examina purpose of the examination; AND/OR</li> </ul>	tion after conscientious explanation and disclosure of the				
b. Person is unable to determine for hims	elf/herself whether examination is necessary; AND				
2. Either (check all that apply):					
himself/herself, and such neglect or ref	is likely to suffer from neglect or refuse to care for usal poses a real and present threat of substantial harm to that such harm may be avoided through the help of willing ion of other services; AND/OR,				
	out care or treatment the person will cause serious bodily others in the near future, as evidenced by recent behavior.				
Circumstances supporting this opinion, including actions, and information offered by others:	specific information about the person's behavior, threats and				
individual. When law enforcement arrived the	mart had a manic episode and began battering an e subject then began to resist arrest and while the officer tempted to bite the officer numerous times as well as				
Has the law enforcement officer initiating this exa completed a 40-hour Crisis Intervention Team	mination (CIT) training program?				
Was the examination initiated in the officer's capa					
ce/2-1/1/2 #719	12/09/2018 1215 <b>□</b> am <b>☑</b> pm				
Signature of Law Enforcement Officer	Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Time				
Ofc Kevin Krukoski Printed Name of Law Enforcement Officer	West Melbourne Police Department Full Name of Law Enforcement Agency (printed)				
719	2018-00036323				
Badge or ID Number	Law Enforcement Case Number				

# Transportation to Receiving Facility

Part I: General Information

The circumstances, under which (Na	me of Person) Gregory Edwa	wards was taken into custody are as follows:				
See Baker Act						
Time: 1215 am∏pm[/]	Date: 12-09	2019				
	Date: 12-09	-2010			<del></del>	
Place or Facility Name:						
Pick Up Address:						
<u> </u>		<del></del>				
Family members or others present	when nerson was taken into c	uetody				
Name	Address	astouy	Relationship		Phone Number	
Kathleen Edwards	4029 Gardenwood C	ir	Spouse			
Natifice Luwards	4029 Gardenwood C	111	Ороцзе			
Next of Kin (if known)			l	···		
Indicate personal knowledge by family	members and others about the p	person's con	dition.			
PTSD with manic episodes						
Delivered to (Nearest Receiving Facility):						
Basis for Custody: (Check one) Ex Pa	arte Order	ntal Health P	rofessional	Report of Law	Enforcement Officer	
OFC the shall	#71 <b>7</b>	12-9-18	}	1215	am□pm ☑	
Signature of Law Enforcement Officer		Date		Time	am_pmg	
Ofc K Krukoski		West M	elbourne Po	lice Dept		
Printed Name of Law Enforcement Office	cer	Full Name	of Law Enforcen	nent Agency		
719		2018-00	036323			
Badge or ID Number		Law Enforce	ement Case Nu	mber		



# WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPARTMENT

# BATTERY - ASSAULT - AGGRAVATED ASSAULT-AGGRAVATED BATTERY Case Number でし - ~26323

## F.S.S. 784.03 BATTERY

		, who	first being duly
sworn, and placed under oath, de		es Annalal	
	f $\frac{\mathcal{Vec}}{20.18}$ in the County of Brevard, and $\frac{1}{2}$		
(Suspect) Gregory Edwa	did: Actually and intentionally		
	against his/her will and/or intentional	ly caused bodily	harm (Describe
Action/Injury) Punching	2 Scretching from Behi	<u> </u>	
Signature of Affiant	Sworn and Subscribed Before me this 9	day of _Dec	20 18
, jun	F.S.S. 784.011 ASSAULT	¥ 4	
Refore me, the undersigned author	ority, personally appeared, (Affiant)	who first he	ing duly sworn
and placed under oath, deposes a		, ****10 11130 00	mg daty sworn,
	f	tate of Florida	that one
(Suspect)	did: intentionally and unlawfull	v threaten to	do violence to
(Affiant)	did: intentionally and unlawfullby word or act with an apparent ab	ility to	do violence to
do so, and doing some act (Descri	ibe Verbal/Physical Actions)	itity to	
do so, and doing some acc (pescin	which created a well-founder	d fear of immine	nt violence
Cignoture of Afficiat	, which created a well-founded	day of	on and an area of the second
Signature of Arriant	Swort and subscribed before the titls	uay or	20
-	C C TO LOCE LOCE WATER LOCALILE	r	- 1
F,:	S.S. 784.045 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT		÷ .
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	19-74	
Before me, the undersigned autho	ority, personally appeared, (Afffant)	77347	—, who first
being duly sworn, and placed under	er oath, deposes and swears as follows:		
That on or about theday	of	tate of Florida,	that one
(Suspect)	, on and upon the victim, (Victim) n assault with a deadly weapon, to-wit (Weapon Descri		, aid
and in furtherance of said assault	t, the aforementioned defendant did then and there (S		
Signature of Affiant	Sworn and Subscribed Before me this	day of	20
Signature of Arriant		day or	20
	C 704 045 ACCDAVATED BY TIED		
F.S	5.S. 784.045 AGGRAVATED BATTER	Y	
Refere me, the undersigned author	rity, personally appeared, (Affiant)		, who first
	er oath, deposes and swears as follows:		
	of20 in the County of Brevard, and S	tato of Florida I	hat one
(Connect)	on and upon the victim (Victim)	tate of Horida, i	illat offe
(Suspect)	, on and upon the victim, (Victim) nowingly causing great bodily harm, permanent disabilit	v or permanent	
The state of the s	¥ . 2	y, or permanent	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	njury)		or use a
deadly weapon, to-wit (Weapon De	•	day of	20
signature of Affiant		uay or	

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF SAO VICTIM WITNESS SERVICES **PAMPHLET**

As the victim of a crime, Lacknowledge that I have received the Office of the State Attorney, 18th Judicial Circuit, Brevard Yes / MM \_\_\_, No\_\_ and Seminole Counties, Victim Witness Services pamphlet.

	II OF FACIS	
INCIDENT LOCATION	INCIDENT DATE	CASE NUMBER
NAME (LAST, FIRST, FULL MIDDLE)  DATE OF B	12/9/18	2018-000 36323
NAME (LAST, FIRST, FULL MIDDLE)  DATE OF B	IRTH / C	EMAIL ADDRESS
ADDRESS	24/1965	An arman and a second
	HONE	CELL PHONE
DRIVERS LICENSE # STATE		DL EXP
	T .	5-24-22
HEIGHT WEIGHT	HAIR COLOR	EYE COLOR
5'10' 220	6-100	l R∂ (
You are hereby advised that making a false statement, and		is a criminal violation under FSS 837.012.
FSS 837.05 and FSS 837.06, punishable by law (INITIAL		
1990 037:00 and 1:30 day tous but traine by law (1141) IAE	ONDERS (MIDNIGE.	Bital Con Kills Antonia monte de completo.
A Man Jumpel onto	My Ca	ree Treek
	1 tur	
and Tried taking to lo	y5 CKIds	W/O XMAS)
and the Startal fally, on	we them !	acbiander
Askel him to begge	I WALKEJ	towar)
the front of the Tou	ex and	Eran
6111	1 /	Scratchin,
Dening he startage	aling and	3644.2 12
Mc. LEbraulor out	Sonol atho.	People
Pulled him Off of	Me. I	Never
tolked to him or pro	dal bin	·
SIGNATURE OF WATNESS UNDER OATH:	DATE	PAGE PAGE
The manufacture of the second		/ OF )
	12-9-18	
		the contract of the contract o

OFFICER PRINTED

AW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SIGNATURE & ID

L.E.O. in Performance of Official Duties



# WEST MELBOURNE POLICE DEPARTMENT STATEMENT OF FACTS

INCIDENT LOCATION		INCIDENT DATE		CASE NUMB	
695 Pam Bay RD	DATE OF BIRT	12/09/18	EMAIL ADDRES	2018 200	325
KONCO, Lebrowon, Jamaal	58134	<b>187</b>	LIVAIL ADDRES	(	
ADDRESS 1383 Jarvis St NWB	3200	2			
HOME PHONE	BUSINESS PHO	NE	CELLAPHONE		
DRIVERS LICENSE #	STATE FL		DL EXP	219538	. ,
HEIGHT WEIGHT		HAIR COLOR		EYE COLOR	126
601 WEIGHT					
You are hereby advised that making a false statement	ent. and/or fa	Black Ise police report is a	criminal vio	Brow lation under I	SS 837.012.
FSS 837.05 and FSS 837.06, punishable by law (II			1K		,
factor and a factor (in the factor)	-20 1 10 12m 1 m 1 (101 100			·············	
A the t					
Guy gump on fruck &	USK A	ism to ge	+ 053	Cause	
he wasn't supposed to be		. , , , ,			
him of the truck then			+ A - + A		
For my help & fumped		*	Vital .	arab	1, —
guy From continuing					C
					and a
peod him to the grow	00. P	once an	-ive a	10 7 g	04
of of him					
				· · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
GNATURE OF WITNESS UNDER OATH:	DAT	Έ		PAGE	PAGE
X-10/2		12-9-18			OF
Allen and				1	
Och 1/19		OFC K Kruk	oskr		
LAW ENEORCEMENT OFFICER SIGNATURE & ID	,	OFFICER PRINTED			

L.E.O. in Performance of Official Duties

PROPERTY RECEIPT WEST MELBOURNE	NOTICE: PROPERTY SE APPROPRIATE COURT ( 60 DAYS FROM ACQUIT	OR CLAIMED BY OWNER TAL/DISMISSAL DATE OF	R, WILL BE DISPO CASE FOUND	DSED OF STOLEN		
POLICE DEPARTMENT	ABANDONED OR SAFEKI WILL BE DISPOSED OF S	EEPING PROPERTY, UNI	ESSICLAIMED BY	OWNER!	AGE / of	1
Z EVIDENCE D FO	OUND 🛄 F	FORFEITURE		OTHER		F. F. S. Salar Control
DESTROYED DA	B EVIDENCE S	STOLEN-RECOVER	RED DIF	PROPERTY OF	F DECEASE	ΞD
1. 菜种味识 15-1	TE-TIME IMPOUNDED  1-09-17 1330	7			-	
ADDRESS FROM WHERE PROPER		Jelhourse F	1 32904	TYPE OF CASE	V	
NAME DISCOVERED BY	762 ADDRESS: 229	O Minton	n RS	HOME:		
791. 18rez	ADDRESS: SH	5 Polm 12	32904	HOME:	/ <del>-</del> 72.3-	967
DEFENDANTS)/SUSPECT(S)/CID	Al. Mells	ourse FL ZIP	32902/	BUSINES 37	1-984-	2713
Edwards, Grego.	PROPERTY	Y DESCRIPTION	)55 5TO )	OFFIN 6	OR V.I.N. NUMB	
TEM QUANTITY	(MODEL, MAKE, BRAND, TY  O DISC - Sec	with Vide		SERIALC	JA V.I.N. NOMB	En:
KK1 1	Walmost	12-9-18			1/4	
				_	;	
						1
					1	
						;
Description:KK1- Tag Number:2018-0	CD DISC - SECURITY			+	- And a Contract of the Contra	
Storage Location:	General Evidence 1	IMPOUNDING (	DEFICER/ID NO./D	IVISION		5
SIGNATURE: FROM WHOM PROPER	TY TAKEN	Sat A	7-116	1 # 7	LZ	
RECEIVED BY		RESON		DATE AND TIME R		
RECEIVED BY	¥	REASON	P	DATE AND TIME R  DATE AND TIME R	1000	
RECEIVED BY		REASON		DATE AND TIME R		
CEIVED BY		REASON		DATE AND TIME R	ECEIVED	
RECEIVED BY		REASON		DATE AND TIME R	ECEIVED	2